COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE) CASE NO. WATER SERVICE RATES OF PRINCETON) 2019-00444 WATER AND WASTEWATER)

ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed on December 27, 2019, contemporaneously with its Notice of Appearance, by Princeton Water and Wastewater (Princeton), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for the Commission to direct the use of electronic filing procedures for this proceeding. Subsequent filings made on December 30, 2019, by Lyon County Water District (Lyon District) and Caldwell County Water District (Caldwell District), respectively, indicated each had no objection to the use of electronic filing procedures, but would defer to the Commission's preference.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(1), an applicant is permitted to use electronic filing procedures upon a timely election. Per 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(2), an applicant is required to file with the Commission a written notice of its election to use electronic filing procedures at least seven days prior to the submission of the application; however, in prior cases the Commission has granted the use of electronic filing procedures after the commencement of a case for good cause and if there is no prejudice to other parties.

The Commission finds that Princeton has made a timely election to request the use of electronic filing procedures and the additional parties have no objection to the

request. The Commission further finds that Princeton's request for use of electronic filing procedures should be granted.

Having considered the motion and finding good cause, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- Princeton's request for electronic filing for this case is granted.
- The style of this case shall be amended to use the word "Electronic," as set forth above, and all future correspondence or filings in connection with this case shall reference the above style and case number.
- 3. All documents submitted in this proceeding shall comply with the Commission's rules of procedure as set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, and any deviation from these rules shall be submitted in writing to the Commission for consideration.
- Any party filing a paper shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's Electronic Filing System and shall file an original and one copy in paper medium.
- Any request for confidential treatment of material submitted shall conform to the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13.
- Materials submitted to the Commission that do not comply with the rules of procedure or that do not have an approved deviation are subject to rejection, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 09 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

(way 12. 1: 2500

*Dailey E Wilson Wilson Law Firm, PLLC 635 Trade Avenue PO Box 460 Eddyville, KENTUCKY 42038 *Princeton Water and Wastewater Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*James Noel Superintendent Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445 *Tracy Musgove Director of Finance Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*Caldwell County Water District 118 West Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*Lyon County Water District 5464 U. S. Highway 62 West P. O. Box 489 Kuttawa, KY 42055

*Marvin L Wilson Wilson Law Firm, PLLC 635 Trade Avenue PO Box 460 Eddyville, KENTUCKY 42038

*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445